Sri Lankan Rupee (LKR). The Group’s functional currency is LKR in which most of the transactions are denominated, and all other
currencies are considered foreign currencies for reporting purposes.

Changes in foreign currency exchange rates affect the Group’s cost of purchases. Based on anticipated exchange rate
movements forward booking is considered as a method to minimise risk. Import bills are negotiated at the most favourable time
for the Group.

The exposure to currency risk as at the reporting date is as follows:

Group Company

USD - '000 JPY - '000 USD - '000 JPY - '000

Trade and other receivables as at 31 March 2017 593 26,493 331 26,493

Trade and other payables as at 31 March 2017 899 240,812 899 240,812

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of Group / Company profits to a reasonable possible change in the US Dollar
(USD) and Japanese Yen (JPY) exchange rate with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the profit before tax due to change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency as at 31 March 2017 is as follows;

Currency Increase/
decrease

in exchange rate

Group
effect on profit

before tax

Company
effect on profit

before tax

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

USD + 5 % (2,472) (4,432)

- 5% 2,472 4,432

JPY + 5 % (14,896) (14,896)

- 5% 14,896 14,896

Review of the Business >>  << Management Review >>  << Sustainability Report >>  << Governance >>  << Financial Information >>  << Supplementary Information

172 United Motors Lanka PLC

23. Financial instruments (Contd.)
23.6	 Market	risk	(Contd.)
(b) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from the short term borrowings and investment of excess funds in financial
instruments. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by
cash / investments held at variable rates. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The

[…]

Beverage, food & tobacco 16,112 2.4 74,821 10.2 - - 57,192 9.3

Power & energy 4,020 0.6 1,978 0.3 - - - -

Health & care 554 0.1 - - - - - -

Manufacturing 10,217 1.5 17,990 2.4 - - - -

Total 672,573 100.0 735,573 100.0 554,191 100.0 614,655 100.0

Trading shares

Sector Group / Company

31.03.2017 31.03.2016

Rs.’000 % Rs.’000 %

Banks, finance & insurance 45,520 38.0 47,056 42.0

Diversified holdings 5,425 4.5 4,162 3.7

Beverage, food & tobacco 25,671 21.5 23,557 21.0

Construction & engineering 13,065 10.9 6,021 5.4

Power & energy 3,721 3.1 - -

Manufacturing 26,271 22.0 31,189 27.9

Total 119,673 100 111,985 100

Sensitivity analysis
Investments in equity shares are subject to the performance of investee company and the factors that affect the status of the
stock market.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and Company’s equity to a reasonably possible change in the
market prices of the listed equity securities, with all other variables held constant.

Change in year 31.03.2017
share price of all companies

in which the Group /
Company has invested

Group Company

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

31 March 2017 -
Investments in equity shares

+ 5% 5,984 33,629 5,984 27,710

- 5% (5,984) (33,629) (5,984) (27,710)

Review of the Business >>  << Management Review >>  << Sustainability Report >>  << Governance >>  << Financial Information >>  << Supplementary Information

174 United Motors Lanka PLC

23. Financial instruments (Contd.)
23.7	 Operational	risk
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s processes,
personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks, such as those
arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise